typically be in X with the address of the beginning of the table in the instruction. As such, tables
may begin anywhere within the first 256 addressable locations and could extend as far as location
510 ($1 FE is the last location at which the instruction may begin!.
10.2.7 Indexed, 16-Bit Offset
In the indexed, 16-bit offset, addressing mode, the effective address is the sum of the contents of
the unsigned 8-bit index register and the two unsigned bytes following the opcode. This addressing
mode can be used in a manner similar to indexed, 8-bit offset except that this 3-byte instruction
allows tables to be anywhere in memory. As with direct and extended, the Motorola assembler

EXORciser is a registered trademark of Motorola Inc.
12-3
MC6805P2 MCU CUSTOM ORDERING INFORMATION
Date __________________ Customer PO Number __________ _
Customer Company ____ _,_----------------- Motorola Part Numbers
Address MC ______ _
----------------------------------- SC -------City ___ ~ ___________ State _____________ Zip _____ _
Country __________________________________ __
Phone ______________ Extension _________________ _
Customer Contact Person ____________________________ _
Customer Part Number _____________________________ _
OPTION LIST
Select the options for your MCU from the following list. A
manufacturing mask will be generated from this information.
Timer Clock Source Internal Oscillator Input
o Internal cf>2 clock o Crystal
o TIMER input pin o Resistor
Timer Prescaler Low Voltage Inhibit
o 2° (divide by 1) o Disable
o 2' (divide by 2) o Enable
o 22 (divide by 4)
o 23 (divide by 8)
o 24 (divide by 16) Port A Output Drive
o 25 (divide by 32) o CMOS and TTL
o 26 (divide by 64) o TTL Only
o 27 (divide by 128)
Pattern Media (All other media requires prior factory approval.)
o EPROMs (MCM2716 or MCM2532) o Floppy Disk
o EPROM MCU (MC68705P3) o Other _______ _
Clock Freq. ____________ _
Temp. Range ____________ 00° to + 70°C (Standard)
Marking Information (12 Characters Maximum)
Title ____ - __ -----------------------------------
Signature ______________________________________ _
FIGURE 12-2. Sample Custom MCU Order Form
12-4
SECTION 13
MECHANICAL DATA
This section contains the pin assignments and package dimension for the MC68(7)05 series devices.
13.1 PIN ASSIGNMENT
MC6805P2 and MC6805P6 MC6805P4 MC68705P3
Vss RESET Vss RESET RESET
INT PA7 INT PA7 PA7
PA6 VCC PA6 PA6
PA5 EXTAL 4 PA5 PA5
PA4 XTAL 5 PA4 PA4
PA3 VSB 6 PA3 PA3
PA2 TIMER 7 PA2 PA2
PAl PCO 8 PAl PAl
PAO PCl PAO PAO
PC2 PB7 PC2 PB7 PC2 PB7
PB6 PC3 PB6 PB6
PBO PB5 PBO PB5 PBO PB5
PBl PB4 PBl PB4
PBl PB4
PB2 PB3 PB2 PB3
PB2 PB3
13-1
13.2 PACKAGE DIMENSIONS
13.2.1 Ceramic - MC6805P2, MC6805P4, and MC6805P6
21
D
15
1